

No. 16-972

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Exacerbates Widespread Confusion Among The Lower Courts.....	3
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary to the Text and Purpose of the Declaratory Judgment Act.....	3
B. The Decision Below Departs From This Court’s Precedents.....	4
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Deepens Pervasive Disagreement Among the Lower Courts	6
D. At a Minimum, the Court Should Hold This Petition for <i>Nelson v. Colorado</i>	7
II. The Decision Below Has Far-Reaching Implications For Other Cases	8
III. This Dispute Turns On A Federal Question ...	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	11
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	4
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	4
<i>Isler v. Tex. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 22 (10th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	11
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	4, 10
<i>Munoz v. MacMillan</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 3d 664 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	7
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , No. 15-1256 (U.S. argued Jan. 9, 2017)	7
<i>Okla. Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	4, 12
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	7
<i>Tullock v. Mulvane</i> , 184 U.S. 497 (1902).....	12

<i>United States v. Mancuso</i> , 139 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1943)	6
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	5
<i>Wadley S. Ry. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915).....	4
Statute	
28 U.S.C. §2201	3, 9
Other Authority	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , No. 15-1256 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2016)	7, 8
